SECTION 00 11 13

NOTICE OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed bids will be received by the City Clerk of the City of Ketchum, Idaho, at Ketchum City Hall, P.O. Box 2315, 191 5th Street West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340, on behalf of the City of Ketchum and Sun Valley Water and Sewer District (Ketchum / SVWSD; Buyer), on the **10th** day of **May 2023** until the hour of **2 p.m.**, local time, of said day for supply of blower equipment for the Ketchum / SVWSD Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) consisting of the following:

Furnish Goods and Special Services consisting of two (2) packaged twisted tri-lobe positive displacement blowers (commonly referred to as hybrid blowers) within sound-attenuating enclosures. Blower shall supply 2,500 SCFM (3,310 ICFM), 7.5 PSIG differential discharge pressure, system discharge pressure 7.0 PSIG, relief valve setting 8.0 PSIG, with blower speed 3,600 RPM, 150-HP VFD rated motor, inlet air temp 90°F, and maximum free field noise level of 77 dBA (+/- 2 dBA). All system components delivered to the project site assembled. Special Services shall include: installation certification, operations and maintenance manuals, start-up services and training of Buyers personnel.

Electronic versions of the Project Manual in PDF format will be available at no cost. All bids shall be presented or delivered in a sealed envelope or delivered electronically as a pdf in an attachment to an e-mail. If delivered in an envelope, address to Trent Donat / Ketchum City Clerk, P.O. Box 2315, 1915th Street West, Ketchum, ID 83340. The sealed envelope shall identify the blower equipment bid inside. Likewise, for electronic bidding the subject line shall identify the bid contained in the attachment. The electronic bid e-mail shall be addressed only to tdonat@ketchumidaho.org. Mr. Donat shall send a return acknowledgement of receiving the e-mail. The attachment will not be opened until the designated bid opening date and time.

The Project Manual may be examined at:

- Ketchum City Hall, 191 5th Street West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340. 208-726-3841. tdonat@ketchumidaho.org.
- HDR, 412 East Parkcenter Blvd, Ste. 100, Boise, ID 83706. 208-387-7073. brad.bjerke@hdrinc.com.

The successful bidder (Seller) shall be required to provide performance bond per Idaho statutes. Questions regarding this Project Manual should be submitted in writing via email to Trent Donat with cc to Brad Bjerke.

The right is reserved to reject any or all bids.

Dated: April 19, 2023

Trent Donat / Ketchum City Clerk

Publish: **April 26, 2022**

May 3, 2022

END OF SECTION